

No. 14-17111

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. Chris Koster, Attorney General;
THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, ex rel. Jon Bruning, Attorney General;
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. E. Scott Pruitt, Attorney General;
THE STATE OF ALABAMA, ex rel. Luther Strange, Attorney General;
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, ex rel. Jack Conway, Attorney General; and
TERRY E. BRANSTAD, Governor of the State of Iowa,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of California; and
KAREN ROSS, Secretary of the California Department of Food and Agriculture,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES and
THE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA EGG FARMERS,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO. 2:14-cv-00341-KJM-KJN
HON. KIMBERLY J. MUELLER, DISTRICT JUDGE

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Diane L. McGimsey (SBN 234953)
Edward E. Johnson (SBN 241065)
Janet Y. Galeria (SBN 294416)
Jonathon D. Townsend (SBN 293918)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, California 90067-1725
Telephone: (310) 712-6600; Facsimile: (310) 712-8800

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Animal Legal Defense Fund,
Compassion Over Killing, Inc. and Farm Sanctuary, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. CALIFORNIA HAS LEGITIMATE AND SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS IN PROTECTING THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND PREVENTING CRUELTY TO ANIMALS. 3

 A. Prevention of Animal Cruelty Is a Legitimate State Interest. 3

 B. Protection of Public Health Is a Legitimate State Interest. 8

II. AB 1437 WAS NOT MOTIVATED BY AN IMPROPER PURPOSE. 10

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 8
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	4
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	8, 10
<i>Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Association v. Harris</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	6, 9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	3, 5
<i>Clason v. State of Indiana</i> , 306 U.S. 439 (1939).....	8
<i>Cresenzi Bird Importers, Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1441 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	7
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	8
<i>Hovila v. Tween Brands, Inc.</i> , No. C09-0491RSL, 2010 WL 1433417 (W.D. Wash. April 7, 2010).....	17
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	5
<i>Humane Society v. Lyng</i> , 633 F. Supp. 480 (W.D.N.Y. 1986).....	4
<i>In re Kelly</i> , 841 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1988)	14

<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S 131 (1986).....	15
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Northwest Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 918 (1994)	5
<i>Reid v. People of State of Colorado</i> , 187 U.S. 137 (1902).....	9
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330, 343 (2007).....	3
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of California</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	7
<i>Yakima Valley Mem’l Hosp. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 654 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
STATE CASES	
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 30 App. D.C. 520 (D.C. 1908).....	4, 5
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 798 (2003)	8
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 3 So. 458 (Miss. 1888).....	4
<i>UViva! Int’l Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 929 (2007)	7
<i>Waters v. People</i> , 46 P. 112 (Colo. 1896).....	4
STATUTES AND RULES	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25995.....	9, 10, 11

Cal. Penal Code § 383.....6
Cal. Penal Code § 402c.....6
Cal. Penal Code § 594.1.....6
Cal. Penal Code § 653.1.....7
Cal. Penal Code § 2812.....6
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(3).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Body of Liberties § 92 (Mass. Bay Colony 1641), reprinted in American
Historical Documents 1000–1904, 43 Harvard Classics 66, 79 (C. Eliot ed.
1910)3, 4
Emily Stewart Leavitt & Diane Halverson, *The Evolution of Anti-Cruelty Laws in
the United States*, in ANIMALS AND THEIR LEGAL RIGHTS: A SURVEY OF
AMERICAN LAWS FROM 1641 TO 1990 (1990).....4
P.S. Holt, et al., *The Impact of Different Housing Systems on Egg Safety and
Quality*, 90 Poultry Science 251, 253-54 (2011).....12
